


STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

MAY 25,2022

ABBREVIATED PLAT: BIRDSELL 2022

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 3, T17N, R02W, S.M., AK

PETITIGNER: JON STENGRIM

SURVEYOR: LAVENDER SURVEY & MAPPING

ACRES: 1.04+/- PARCELS: 1

REVIEWED BY: FRED WAGNER CASE: 2022-062

REOUEST;

The request is to create one lot from Lots 23 & 24, Block 2, Birdsell No.l, Plat #61-53, to be known as
BIRDSELL 2022, containing 1.04 acres +/-. The plat is located east of N. Pitman Road, north of
Rainbow Lake, and directly south of N. Birdsell Drive, located within Section 03, Township 17 North,
Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Meadow Lakes Community Council and Assembly
District 7.

EXHIBITS:

Vicinity Maps Exhibit A

DISCUSSION: The subject parcels are located within the Meadow Lakes Community Council. The
proposed subdivision is heard under MSB 43.15.025, Abbreviated Plats and MSB 43.15.054(G),
Exemptions. Elimination of common lot lines are exempt from survey and monumentation requirements
and allows the surveyor to use record information from the prior plat.

COMMENTS:

There were no objections or concerns received from Borough departments, outside agencies or the
public at the time of this staff report.

CONCLUSION

The plat of Birdsell 2022 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations, MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats and MSB 43.15.054(G) Exemptions. Plats to remove lot lines are exempt from
provisions of the code, which require soils report submittals, legal and physical access, as-built survey,
and topographic information. There were no objections received from borough departments, outside
agencies or the public at the time of this staff report.

FINDINGS of FACT:

1. The abbreviated plat of Birdsell 2022 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations, MSB
43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats, and MSB 43.15.054(G) Exemptions.
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2. This plat combines two lots within Birdsell No. 1, lessening the lot density in the area.

3. There were no objections from any borough departments, outside agencies or the public.

4. An elimination of common lot line plat is exempt from provisions of the code, which require soils
report submittals, legal and physical access requirements, as-built survey and topographic
information.

5. MSB 43.15.054(G) allows the surveyor to use record information from the recorded plat of Birdsell
No.l (Plat #61-53), and does not require additional monumentation.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Staff recommends approval of the abbreviated plat of Birdsell 2022 contingent on the following
recommendations:

1. Pay postage and advertising fee.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within 7 days prior to recording and provide
beneficiary affidavits from holders of beneficial interest, if any.

3. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full prior to recording the plat, per MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs) by certified funds or
cash.

4. Submit recording fee payable to DNR.

5. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

May 25,2022

ABBREVIATED PLAT: NOLAN ADD #1 LOTS 2A, 3A & 5A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 21, T17N, R03W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONERS: MCKENNA BROTHERS PROPERTIES

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: FRONTIER SURVEYS

ACRES: 13.01 + PARCELS: 3

REVIEWED BY: MATTHEW GODDARD CASE#: 2022-061

REQUEST: The request is to create three lots from Lots 1, 2, 3 & 5, Nolan Addition #1, Plat No. 95-71
to be known as NOLAN ADDITION #1 LOTS 2A, 3A & 5A, containing 13.01 acres +/-. The property
is located directly south of W. Big Lake Lodge Road and west of S. Big Lake Road; within the SE Va Section
21, Township 17 North, Range 03 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Big Lake Commxmity Council
and in Assembly District #5.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos
Soils Report
AGENCY COMMENTS

ADOT&PF

ADF&G

MSB Department of Public Works
MSB Planning Department
MSB Assessments Department
Utilities

Public Comments

EXHIBIT A-5 pgs
EXHIBIT B-19 pgs

EXHIBIT C-2 pgs
EXHIBITD-lpg
EXHIBIT E-lpg
EXHIBIT F-lpg
EXHIBIT G-1 pg
EXHIBIT H-5 pgs
EXHIBIT I - 4 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is reducing the number of lots from four down to three. Lot 2 A
will front on W. Big Lake Lodge Road and S. Big Lake Road, Lot 3A fronts on S. Big Lake Road and Lot
5A fronts on W. Big Lake Lodge Road. W. Big Lake Lodge Road is owned and maintained by the Borough,
S. Big Lake Road is owned and maintained by the State of Alaska.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Pierre
Straigier notes that the imderlying soils are sufficient to construct on-site wastewater systems. The soils
were determined to be classified as SP/GP to SW/GW. All lots have at least 10,000 square feet of useable
building area and at least 10,000 square feet of contiguous useable septic area per MSB 43.20.(A)(1) and
MSB 43.05.005.

Nolan Add #1 Lots 2A, 3A & 5A
2022-061 05/25/2022
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Comments:

ADOT&PF (Exhibit C) Lots 2A and 3A should share access onto S. Big Lake road, (see recommendation
#5)

ADF&G (Exhibit D) has no objections.

MSB Department of Public Works (Exhibit E) has no comment.

MSB Planning Department (Exhibit F) notes that the W. Hollywood Road, W. Big lake Lodge Road and
S. Big Lake Road intersection is 54*^ in the state for "STOP" controlled intersections in need of upgrade.
The petitioner should be aware of this when designing any future development.
Big Lake Road is an ADOT&PF owned road and is identified as a Minor Arterial or Major Collector Level
road depending on segment. Access to these classifications of roadways should be limited to reduce conflict
points on roads designed for mobility. Where possible the proposed Lots 2A and 3A should share access.
ADOT may require a permit for access and may require an update to any current access if there is a change
in use.

MSB Assessments Department (Exhibit G) notes there is another owner in title on Lot 3.
Platting staff notes that all owners have provided an owner's statement and are aware of the proposed
Platting action.

Utilities: (Exhibit F) Enstar has no comments or recommendations. GCI has no comments or objections to
the plat. MBA has provided a newly recorded easement. Platting staff notes that all easements of record
will be shown on the final plat (See Recommendation #4). MTA did not respond.

Public Comments: (Exhibit G) There were three non-objections and one objection to the proposed
subdivision. The objection is in regards to further development in a congested area.
Platting staff notes that this proposed subdivision is reducing the number of lots in the area.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments firom USAGE;
Community Council #4 Big Lake; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road Service Area #21 Big Lake;
MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, DPW O&M or Development Services; or MTA.

CONCLUSION: The abbreviated plat of Nolan Addition #1 Lots 2A, 3 A & 5A is consistent with AS
29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections fi-om any
federal or state agencies. Borough departments, or utilities. There was one objection and two non
objections to the plat firom the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access
exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access
and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320
Frontage. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

Nolan Add #1 Lots 2A, 3A & 5A Page 2 of 3
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Nolan Addition #1 Lots 2A, 3 A & 5A is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations
and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281 (A)(1).
3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB

43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;

Community Council #4 Big Lake; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road Service Area #21 Big
Lake; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, DPW O&M or Development Services; or
MTA.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.
7. There was one objection and three non-objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public

Hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Nolan
Addition #1 Lots 2A, 3A & 5A, Section 21, Township 17 North, Range 03 West, Seward Meridian,
Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations:
1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB

43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Show all easements of record on final plat.
5. Place a plat note stating: Unless otherwise approved by the permitting authority,- Lots 2A and 3A must

share a common access onto S. Big Lake Road.
6. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
7. Submit final plat in fiill compliance with Title 43.

Nolan Add #1 Lots 2A, 3A & 5A Page 3 of 3
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650 W. 58^^ Ave, Suite E

Anchorage, AK 99518

Soils Investigation - Usable Area Report

Lots 2A, 3A & 5A, IMolan Subdivision Addition #1

RECEIVED
APR 2 5 2022

PLATTING

Introduction:

Soils Investigations are required by Matanuska Susitna Borough (MSB) 43.20.281 {A)(1)(f)(i) "Soils in a usable
wastewater disposal area must be: clearly shown to be visually classified as GIA^ GP, SVy or SP under the
Unified Soils Classification System " when subdividing or developing lands that fall under the jurisdiction of
this title. Lots 2A, 3A, 5A, Nolan Subdivision Addition #1 are subject to this requirement.

The soils in the subject area are defined as "Poorly consolidated surficiai deposits of the Pleistocene epoch of
the Quaternary Period" (Qts) per the "Geologic Map of Alaska, 2015" (ISSN 2329-1311). The terrain is very flat
and has existing manmade improvements on two of the lots. Approximately 80% of the subdivision is gravel
surface.

Investigation:

Soils investigation for this subdivision consisted of performing research of adjoining properties with DEC certified

septic systems and reviewing the well log for Lot 3A. The researched test holes were for septic systems

installed on: L2B1 Plat 98-109 (2006), L13B3 Plat 2003-154 (2010) and L4 Plat 2002-105 (2003). () denotes

year of septic installation. These lots are situated to the east, west and north within 300' of Nolan Sub #1. All logs

were documented as 150 soils, no water table encountered nor impervious layer to 20'. The well log for Lot 3A

was recorded in 2007 and had same soils classification as the adjacent test holes.

Conclusion:

The results of this soils investigation show that the underlying soils are sufficient to construct on-site wastewater

systems. The soils were determined to be classified as SP/GP (poorly graded sands/gravels), to SW/GW (well

graded sands/gravels). All lots have at least 10,000 square feet of usable building area and at least 10,000

square feet of contiguous usable septic area, per MSB 43.20.281(A)(1) and MSB 43.05.005 respectively.

Appendices

Surrounding Soils Loo Location Drawing Exhibit A

Lot 2. Block 1 South Beach DEC Documentation Plat #98-109 B

Lot 13. Block 3 South Beach Ph. Ill DEC Documentation Plat #2003-154 C

Lot 4. Hollvwood Heights Sub. DEC Documentation Plat #2002-105 D

Lot 3. Nolan Sub. Addition #1 DEC Well Log Plat #95-71 E

CE-83fi9

EXHIBIT B



Nolan Addn #1 RSB Soils Report

APPENDIX A

Surrounding Soils Log Location Drawing Exhibit

Big Lake, Alaska E Frontier Surveys
April, 2022
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APPENDIX B

Lot 2, Block 1 South Beach DEC Documentation Plat #98-109



r

-4 2006 ;i

—J

STATE OF ALASKA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

DOCUMENTATION OF CONKIRUCTION

Legal Descriptioii oftiw Location

Lot 2, Block 1 South Beech

Wasilla. AK

Sabmittedby: (OwckoiiB)

□ Ccitified Inst
□

aller

Approved Homeowner

Regfateied Engineer

installer Name:

Bailey's Backhoe

Mailing Address
nso Pioneer Peak Dr.

Wasilla,AK

Onsite Wastewater^stcm Serves:

B Single Family. Number of Bedrooms

□ Dtqilex. Number of Bedrorons
O Small Commercial FacQity Widi Estimated

Design Flow of less dian 500 GPD.

IL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM {SECTION U IS 0FT10NAL1
Some ofWittt aad ContitinMiil (Chodc ali dm Apply)
□ WcUfPrtOidarlkhmO Q SaAcc fifguifiif
Q tooTCaldinicni .
□ kMsgTuik □ Oiiier Odtna^f)

Type of WtierScppiy System
□ SF/Dupla

□ Milk

lyaBBott ofWMcr (dteckril dot Ap^)
□ None □ CMwiMtkn
□ FBtistion □ MineBlRonowt
□ Other

Weil Co h the height ofihewdlcMiiignicic the 12* efaovc the aroiinil? □ Yes □ No
h « aLn'miy ictl or wdl cm batifled go the well ceiing? □ Yes □ Wo

It toimge directed wwyfrotn Of stomd the cssing witinn s ndha gflO fceiof the well csting? D Yes □ Wo
Is wen wire cncloied in coodmi? D Yes D No

DslrCrilled Depth of Well Sistie Water Levd (Fttl) fff available) PmpRjoe ^maUabU)

ScpanttiwDfatsiiccthittttheWdlCssinatecschofthelkttowiMSotttBesofCoBtsiiiawtioo:
S Septk'Holdiog Tank on Lot

Feet
ewer Lines OB Lot

Feet
Abaorptioa Area on Lot

Feet

Cloecs* Scptic/Hoiding Ttak on AfSaoent Lot
Feet

Qoscst Sewer Lines no A^aecBt Lot
Feet

CloseO Edge ofaa Ahsoiptiaa Asea OR
Feet

Indicsie scpatslioa dbtinoe ftocn toxie mtieikls inchiding fad tsnlo, pdnts, lubrieaRti and other
pctnilcumhMed materials. Deiridde«.ftaMticidea or herhicidet to well casinc

On Lot
Feet

On Adiaoentljot
Feet

Water Sanqile Taken by: (Name)

Addiuss
Boycr

□ Bsaker

QEd^ikct

□ OovemnieiitOfliciat
Watc 5iamnle Resulm:
Attacti Copy D Satisfactorv-Date ^ Unsatisfactorv-Date
ConuiKnta/Rccommendations:

r jcertifv flint th«> ahnut^ infirmnatiftTi and that rwnvldfd in IV it mrrwrt-
Signubre TVped/FtintodNtinc TiUe Dkc

Mote. '. JhSistcUondmiUhestgMdtyaCertiptdlitttatttr, PnfuslaitalEitgiHeer.DSCtti^'.orOwiur/BulUer
:. Mlpublievnur^Mmtm»atMeeiv»ADECplimafffwidpHor»coitttnietbM. Ste ISAAC SO S^tfAlaala Drinliiig fyata-

Regulationsfor spaiflcrt^alrtiKeMM.



m. W ASTEWATER DISPOSAL Legal Descriptioii: Lot 2, Block I South Beech

Type of Wastewater System:

0 Septic Tank with Conventional Soil Absorption System □ Package Treatment Plant (tequties engtneeted deugn)
□ Holding Tank: Material Type: Size in Gallons: Manufacturer
n Other-Specify Type ^ Alternate Onsite (requires engineered design)
□ Small Commercial System (< 500 GPD) Witfi Estimated Daily Wastewater Flow of:

Criteria Used to Estiinate Daily Wastewater Quantity:

Gallons Per Day (GPD)

B NEW SYSTEM □ REPAIR TO EXISTING SYSTEM Certified Installer Installatina Notificatiwi Date: 7-5-06
Name of Installer Bailey's Backhoe DateInstaUe±

System Installed: □ By a Registered Engineer

^ By Approved Homeowner (attach copy of approval letter)

B With Inspection by a Registeied Engineer
□ By a Certified Ittstallei/Instiller Number

Septic Tank: Material:
STEEL

Manufacturer Size (Gallons):
ANCHORAGE TANK 1000

Number of Compartments:
2

Type of Soil Absmption System: □ DeqiTiendi

□ Mound

□ Shallow Trench

□ Other, Specify

□ Seepage Pit B Bed

Soil Qassification: Soil Rating: 150 (BAILEVS) Dimensions/Size of Absmption Area: 18'wx25*lx I'd

Grathne/SizeofDistribvitionRock: 1 1/2" diainrock Thickness/Depth of Disirawtion Rode 12"
Percolation Test Results, Attach Copy of Report

Minutes per Inch Sq.ft. per bedroom

PercolatiooTest Pierfonned by:

pcicolHicnte«tiBWh>gnatl»wlcdWitiedbyi

List ground cover fat feet over Septic Tank >4* Absmption Area Sewer Pipes >4'

Gear tout Pipes/Caps Installed: Foundation Cleanout 1 Septic Tank: ^ MonitmTbbcs: 2

Indictte separation distances fiom septic tank or absorption area, whichever Is closest, to all nearby:
Public drinking water sources within 200 feet ^^00* Private drinking water sources within 100 feet
Neanat water bodies (see 18 AAC 72.020(b)): N/A Lot line: 58'+/-

JOff

Sepaation Distance fnwn Onlot Sewer Lines to: Public Drinking Water Sources: >l(My Private Sources: >1(XP

Sepaation Distance From Bottom of Distribution Rock to: Gioundwater Table: >4' Bedrock:

Sepaation Distance from Absorption Area to Slope eaiceeding 25%:
Comments/Recommendations

As part of this inspection, the grades of the Septic Tank and associated lines were verified to insure proper operation of the system.

1 ccTuiv^iBai^i^^ ma max provto ta m secnon iv. is conrect

Typed/Printed Name Title, Reg7CertNo., InsL No. Date j
'7/;£/a£

NOm MuaUtipudfyaCa^ttaiMsUMir.Pn/ashiialEiigfiit«r,DECMti^.arAjiptV¥tdHamtowntr. ^engfitetrbtg seed bean priMeditamt.
re^-nitioa tiumber, mdisngned, AosebMaaeedmtbeeoapletedfijrengpteemlsabmiaab.

SEAL -odcvvvv.
\V

Kegiitertd Profisxtoiuil
Engmetr

rrTT. rfi

a SOL
• m 2»2-a



SOIL LOG

Job Number 2006-770.46

Project Location: Lot 2 Blk 1 South Beech

Logged By: KurtMacKenzie

TEST HOLE N0.1

Robert

cmcoa MO LMO WMYOT

Date: 7/5/2006

Dqtdi
(feet) Description

0

1

2
0-4'Loan^ sand

3

4

S

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13
4-21* Medium gray sand with few gravels.

14

IS

16

17

18

19

20

21

TEST HOLE LOCATION:

Approx. 12' South of Sqitic Field

COMMENTS:

No water waa found (hiring test hole excavation

This soil log was prepared for the sole puposc oi
detennintng the feasibiUty of constructing an
onsite wastewater disposal system at the location
of the test hole. Soil type ratings are based cm
visual observation and have no been verified

widi laboratory analyses. These soils have not

been analyzed for structural stability or for any
purpose other than wastewater absorpttcm field
CMistruction. Anyone relying on the information
in their log for any use other than wastewater
absorption field development shall do so at their
ownrislc.

801W. FIrewccd La. #201

Anchorage, AK 99503 *(907)274-5257
F. Robert Bdl AsKidates 1365 E. Parks Bwy, #204

Wasffla,AK99654 * (907)357-5247



AUG - 4 T''-
ACE WATER WELL DRILLING

A subsidiary of ACE VentureSy Inc.
P.O. Box 520090

1167N.Knapp Dr
Big Lake, Ak. 99652

(907) 357-7987 fax (907) 376-7987

-j

(9

Drilling Method; Air Rotary

Cased to: 64 feet

Well Owner Fletchers Construction

Location: Lot2 Block 1 South Beech #1

Date of Completion; 06-27-06 Job# 06-73

Size of Casing: 6" Depth of hole; 64 feet

Static Water Level: 30 feet below land surface.

Finish of Well (X ) Open End ( ) Grout/Seal ( ) Screen/Liner ( ) Perforated

Describe screen, seal, or perforation: None

Well Pumping Test at 10 Gallons per ( )hour (X )minute.

Suggested Pump setting depth; 54 feet from top of casing.

Method of disinfection; Chlorine tablets

07) 354-1398 cell

Use of Well: Domestic

Depth in feet from casing
top

Details of Formations/size/color/ etc

0 to 2 feet Casing stick up

2 to 58 feet Sandy silty gravel

58 to 64 feet Water gravel - cemented

Driller Signature Date:



Nolan Addn #1 RSB Soils Report

APPENDIX C

Lot 13, Block 3 South Beach Ph. Ill DEC Documentation Plat #2003-154

Big Lake, Alaska E Frontier Surveys
April, 2022



N>6c
•* 18-0307 (Rev 6/96)

Date Received

MG 1 0 2010

J

STATE OF ALASKA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

APPLICATION FOR ON-SITE WATER AND SEWER

SYSTEM APPROVAL

OR

DOCUMENTATION OF SYSTEM INSTALLATION

I. GENERAL INFORMATION
Legal Description of the Location

i
Lot 13 Block 3 South Beach Ph. Ill

Applicant Name:

Benjamin Robinson
^plicant is: (Check one)
Q Bank Q Certified Installer, No.
H Owner/builder

MailiniK Address
251 W.RqyRd

Type of Residence:

HI Sineic Family n Multi-Family

Total Number Bedrooms

3
City. State, Zip Code

Wasilla, Alaska 99654
Telephone:

232-7104

Send Approval to:
|~| A{^Iicanl Q (ijive Name & Address)

U. WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

Source of Water and Containment (Check all that Apply)

H ̂cl](DriUedorDriven) Q Stssbce (Identify)
1  1 Roof Pjiti<hin«nl

Type of Water Stqjply System
^ Private

Treatment of Water (Check all that Apply)
Q None Q Chlorination

□ Holding Tank f~l Other (Identify) l~l Public (Server more that one
family)

LJ Ul
n Othen Unknown

Well DaU
Is the hei^t of the well casing more the 12" above the groimd? □ Yes □ No

Is a sanitary seal or well cap installed on the well casing? □ Yes □ No

Is drainage directed away from or around the casing within a radius of 10 feet of the well casing? □ Yes □ No

Is well wire enclosed in conduit? □ Yes □ No
Date Drilled Dqrth of Well (Feet) Static Water Level (Feet) Yield (If available) Pump Rate (If available.

Separation Distance from the Well Casing to each of the Following Sources of Contamination:
Sqrtic/Holding Tank on Lot

+100 Feet

Sewer Lines on Lot

+25 Feet

Absorption Area on Lot
+100 Feet

Closest Septic/l-lolding Tank on Adjacent Lot
Feet

Closest Sewer Lines on Adjacent Lot
Feet

Closest Edge of an Absorption Area on Adjacent Lot
Feet

If toxic materials are stored on the property, including fuel tanks, paints, lubricants and other petroleum
based materials, pesticides, fungicides or herbicides, indicate distance from contaminants to well casing:

On Lot On Adjacent Lot

Water Sample Taken by: (Name) Sampler is;
□ Buyer n Engineer

Address

O Banker IZI Government Ofiictal
Water Sample Results:
Attach Copy Q Satisfactory - Date Q Unsatisfactory - Dale
Conunents/Recommendations:

Well approval not requested at this time.

I certifv that the above information, and that provided in Section fV, is correct:
Signature Typed/Printed Name Title Date

fvhre: Mmt he sijined by a Certified Imlalla-. h ofisssiunal Enjitnecr. l)E(' stufi'. or Owner/Builder



UI. WASTEWATER DISPOSAL Legri DescripUon: j 3 3 gj

^ Septic Tank/Absorption System 1  1 Package Treatment
(Speci/v Brand Name or Process)

I  1 Holdmg Tank - Specify edacity of Tank Where Waste is Disposed Frequency of Pumping

^ Septic Tank Outfall Discharged To:

Subsurface drain field

1  1 Other (Specify):
(Outhouse, Incinerator, etc.)

NEW SYSTEM

jName of Installer • • n i>
Benjamin Robmson D«.teuJled 5/19/2010

■ Owner/Builder LJ Certified Installer [_] Other:

No.

Septic Tank Type/Manufacturer

Septic Tank Size (Gallons)
1000

Number of Compartments

2

Soil Type and Rating

SP-GP 050)
Type Soil Absorption System

Absorotion Bed

Dimensions/Size Soil Absorption System
15' X 30' w/10" under nines

Type/Quantity Backfill Material Used for
Soil Absorption System 3/4-1.5" S. rock. 23 cvd

Percolation Test Results Attach Copy cf Report)
WA Visual

Percolation Test by: (Name)
N/A

Minimtim Ground Cover over

Absorption Area +4 Feet
Minimum Ground Cover over

Septic Tank +4 Feet
Cleanout Pipes/Caps Installed on Qeanout Pipcs/Ctqrs Installed on
Septic Tank B Yea O No Absorp. System Bl NQ

Separation Water Siqrply Source on Lot
Distance To: n/a Feet

Nearest Water Siqrply Source on
Adjacent Lot -t-lOOFeet

Nearest Body of Water
+100 Feet

Water Table/Bedrock

+ 4/+ 6 Feel

Lot Line

Feet

(3omment«^Recommmdations

1. Holler &igineering logged a test hole, designed & inspected construction of this new septic system.

/n
I eeitifV diat j!ie above ii/ormation, and that provided in Section IV. is correct:
Sigrtature ^ f Typed/Printed Name

Curtis E. Holler, P.E.
Title, Reg./Ceit No., InsL No.

CE9607

Date

5/20/2010

NOTE: Must be signed by a Certified Installer, Professional Engineer. DEC staff or aj^roved Owner/Builder

□ EXISUNG SYSTEM
Name of Installcr Date Installed

n Owner/BDilder pl Certified Installer
No.

Q Other S^tic Tank Type/Manufacturer

Septic Tank Size (OaUom) Number of Compaitmcnls Soil l^e and Rating

Type Soil Absorption System Dimensions/Size Soil Absorption System Type/Quanti^ Backfill Material Used for

Adequacy Test Results (Attach Copy of Report)
D Pass O Fail

Adequacy Test Performed by: (Name) Date Septic Tank Pumped (Attach Copy of Receipt)

Xfinimum Ground Cover ovm
Absorptirm Area Feet

Minimum Ground Cover over
Septic Tank Feet

Cleanout Pipes/Caps Installed on
Septic Tank D Yes D No

Cleanout Pipes/Caps Installed on
Absorp. System D Yes D No

LSeparation
Distance To:

Water Siqjply Source on Lot
Feet

Nearest Water Siqrply Source on
Adjacent Lot

Nearest Body of Water
Feet Feet

Water Table/Bechock
Feet

ot Line
Feet

Comments/Rcconuncndations

I certify that the above information, and that provided in Section IV, is correct:
Signattirc Typed/Printed Name Title, Reg./CertNo.

NOTE: Mtat be signed by a Professional Engineer.

Am

JSagmea:
CURTIS E. HOLLER



w
H
3

s-

OLLER ENGINEERJNG
375 N Sams Dr. Wasllla, Alaska (907) 376*0410

SOILS LOG / PERCOLATION TEST
TEST HOLE# L

Performed For: ^BNCrAjnifJ Ko^WSoN

LegalDescripllon: Lof /3 BlccR S Sou-fA PAUT

Depth, feet

lEP
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

0

lOj

11

12

13

14

1&

16-

17-

13

19-

23

21-

22

O 16

? o» s

?.• «»,-0

'  6.;
0-

■. p .
p

0 .
h . 0 ■
VP'.'p
•  o

b ■ O ■ .

, ' c * ,

c  'ti
ff .

Q • o e

SoHType

QL. BRoVfM ROPTg

AIL, 6R0W7/

Sf, CM/
ROC/( TO '/»"
CUE/IV

6P-£Vi/,6RylK, fiOCKToij'
a MA/

SP-6P, GRAV
f\OC X TO M "
C/EAA/

WAS GROUNDWATER BICXMJNTERED?
NO

IF YES. AT WHAT COTH?

DSTH AFTER MONITORING?

m.

A/0 6Roy/i/D
M/AT£/^

/Jo seefs

PERCOLATION RATE

TEST RUN BETWEEN^

CURTIS E. HOLLER

CE9607

cK

Sde Plan

PERCOLATION TEST
Reading Dc :e Gross Time Net Time Depth to Water Net Drop

JminTmch) PERC HOLE DIAMETER,

.FT AND FT DEPTH

Comments:, RgCO/^AIfX/£) MIU SIZIUCr iSO^iVU

PERFORMED BY: bitl. f K DATE



APPENDIX D

Lot 4, Hollywood Heights Sub. DEC Documentation Plat #2002-105



18-0307 (Rev 6/96)

Date Received •

i! r-'ni le G E II ^

/lUG 2 0 2003

ADtC V/jii'li

STATE OF ALASKA

ARTMENT OF ENVmONMENTAL CONSERVATION

^IMPLICATION FOR ON-SITE WATER AND SEWER
SYSTEM APPROVAL

OR

OCUMENTATION OF SYSTEM INSTALLATION

1. (iJ^NEkALlNFOhMAtiON
Legal Description of the Location

Lot 4, Hollywood Heights Subd.

Michael E. Anderson Applicant is: (Check one)
□ Bank □ Certifled Installer. No.

■1 Engineer

P.O. Box 87-3141 lype of Residence:

H SineleFamliv □ Multi-Family

lotal Number of Bedrooms

4
City, State, Zip Code '

WasUla, Alaska 99687 i'elephone:
357-6304

Send Approval to:
□ Applicant HI other (Give Name & Address) Hold for pickup by Michael E. Anderson

II. WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

Source ol Water and Containment (Check all that Apply)
m Well (Drilled or Driven) Qurface (Identify)
□ Roof Catchment□ Holding Tank □Other (Identify)

Is a196l|

e

Type of Water Supply System
H Private

□ Public (Serves more than one
family)

Treatment of Water (Check all that Apply)
□ None □ Chlorlnatlon
□ Filtration n Mineral Removal
□ Other:

WeUData ight of the well casing more the 12" above the ground?

;,eal or well cap installed on the well casing?

agem^lc^

□ Yes □ No

□ Yes □ No
b drainage ay from or around the casing within a radius of 10 feet of the well casing?
Is well wire enclosed'

□ Yes □ No

% □ Yes □ No
Date Drilled Depth of Well

Separation Distance from the Well Casing to each
Septic/Holding Tank on Lot

Closest Septlc/Holding Tank on Adjacent Lot

6wlng Sources of Contamination:tjfi jjowlng

TOle

Static Water Level (Feet) Yield (If available) I Pump Rate (If available)

s on Lot

Closest Sr on Adjacent Lot

% nd other petroleum
itad^ffu^^weli casing;

TO

Absorption Area on Lot

Closest Edge of an Absorption Area on Adjacent Lot

If toxic materials are stored on the property, including fuel tanks, paints, lul
based materials, pesticides, fungicides or herbicides, indicate distance from conSI

On Lot

Water Sample Taken by: (Name)

Address

Sampler is:

On Adjacent Lot

Water Sample Results:
Attach Copy □ Satisfactory - Date

Q Buyer □ Engineer

Q Banker Q Government Official

□ Unsatism
Comments/Recommendations:

%
CL

Signature . ^ Typed/Printed Name
Michael E. Anderson

Notes Must be siened bv a CertlRtd Instattfr. PrafMtnnnt PnaiuMMr i\trr o..

Title

P.EyCE-4381

Date

1-10-01



ill. WAStEWATER DISPOSAL ~Legal Descrlptfon: Lot 4, Hollywood Heights Subd.

Q Package Treatment
(Specify Brand Name or Process)|_| nuiuing lann-opeciiy jCapaclty Of Tank Where Waste is Disposed jFrequency of Pumping ~

^ ocpuc 1 auK uuiiaii uiscnargeu i o: 0 Other (Specify):
Subsurface

■ NEW SYSTEM

(Outhouse, Incinerator, etc,)

Name of Installer

Owner/Builder

Joe Lorenzen

"n Cerllfled Installer
No.

Other:

Contractor

Date Installed

Peptic Tank Type/Manufactarer
8/16/02

Steel / Greer Tank
Septic Tank Slz^^^ions) Nnmber of Compartments Soil Type and Rating

SW-12S

Tjrpe Soli Absorption System
Bed

DImenslons/SIze Soil Absorption System
18'X30' X r ED

Percolation Test Results f Attach Copy of Report)
Visual

Mlnlmnm Ground Cover over

Absorption Area 4+Ft

Minimu

iFercolatlon Test by: (Name)

Type/Qnantlty Backfill Material Used for
Soil Absorption System 20 cy. .75" -1.5" SR

T.L. Kimbrough / Ve-Tech

Separation iWater Supply Source on L
Distance To: | 100'+
Comments/Recommendations

m Ground Cover over

Septic Tank

Water Supply Source onNearest

4+Ft

Cleanout Pipes/Caps Installed on
Septic Tank ■ Yes □ nq
Nearest Body of Water

Over 100 Feet
Wate

Cleanout Pipes/Caps Installed on
Absorptio System ■ YES □ No

Adjacent Lot 100'+
r Table/Bedrock

4'+/6' +Feet
Lot Line

Over 10 Feet

Foundation Cleanout Installed.

certify that the above Information, and that provided In Section IV. b correct;
Signature . ^ Tjrped/Printcd Name

Michael E. Anderson
Title, Reg./Cert No., InsL No.

P.E7CE-4381

/vorj?; Must be signed by a Certified Installer, Professional Engineer, DEC staff, or (proved Owner/Builder
□ EXISTING SYSTEM ;
Name of Installer

Date

□ Owner/Builder Q Certified Installer Q Other:
No.

Septic Tank Size (Gallons)

Type Soil Absorption System

Number of Compartments

Septic Tank Type/Manufacturer

Date Installed

Soil Type and Rating

DImenslons/SIze Soil Absorption System

Adequacy Test Results (Attaeh Copy of Report)
□ Pass □ Fail

Mlnlmnm Ground Cover over
Absorption Area Feet
Separation j Water Supply Source ou t
Distance To: | over Feet
Comments/Recommendations

Adequacy Test Performed by: (Name)

Type/Quantity Backfill Material Used for
Soil Absorption System

Minimum Ground Cover over
Septic Tank

Water Supply SourceNearest o

Feet

Date Septic Tank Pumped (Attach Copy of Receipt)

Cleanout Pipes/Caps Installed on
Septic Tank □ Yes □ No

Cleanout Pipes/Caps Installed on
Absorptio System D YesQ NoVDsorptl
edrock

Adjacent Lot
n

over Feet
Nearest Body of Water

over Feet
Water Table/1 Lot Line

I certify that tbe above Information, and (bat provided In Section IV, Is correct:
Signature lyP'd/Prlnted Name ; Title, Reg^Cert No.

-A'*
NOTE: Must be signed by a Professional Engineer.

AQTH 'Ojl a—
SEAL

F  flWCHABL E. ANDERSON * ̂  £
.CE.438,



iitaiKuottui^s run umunnivi

1. In a plan w'ew, locate end Identify each of the following;
a)Well b)AII Structures
eiSurfoce Woter f)Sources of Conlominotion
h)Closest well on on adjacent property
J}Close9t edge of en obsorption field on on odjocent property

c)Sectic Tonk d)SoiI Absorption System
QjProperty Line (Include Dimensions)
i)Closest septic tank on on odjocent property

2. Show distonces between the well end eoch of the other items listed in 1.
3. Show distonces between woter bodies and eoch of the other items listed in 1.
'"0„c^ss section view of the soH obsorption oreo, identify eoch component ond show the depth (thickness) of the following:
o)Son Covdr b)Ab8orption Moteriol c)Woter Toble d)Bedrock ejDischcrge Pipes

Ij^U LOT 4. HOLLYWOOD NKICMTS SUBD/Vrsmu

1250 got. (2) COMPARTMENT
GREER/STEEL SEPTIC TANK

SOLID 4

MANIFOLD PIPE

MONITOR TUBE EACH CORNER OF BED

100' WELL RADIUS

CAPPED MONITOR TUBE

3' SIDEWALL TO PIPE SEPARATION

FORMULA'
125 sq. Ft./bdrn Required:
4 bdrn X 125 sq. ft./bdrn = 500 sq. Ft.
10' X 30' = 540 sq. Ft. Installed:

CAPPED MONITOR TUBE

SOLID PIPE ABOVE SR AREA

4' PERFORATED PIPE LEVEL

HOLES DOWN <TYP)
3/4' -1 1/2* SEPTIC ROCK

h
PERF. PIPE THROUGHOUT SR AREA

(TYP>

CAPPED PERF. (TYP)

MT
FOUNDATIGN C/G

=> 4' GROUND COVER ZZ
I  I I 1 I I 1 ,

4* ABS

e2X GRADE

3 FILTER FABRIC

1250 gal. SEPTIC
TANK

SAS BED SYSTEM4' ABS PIPING

e2X GRADE
4' ♦ TO WATER

6' / TD IMPERMEABLE LAYER
/

THREE (3) EACH 30 FT PERF. PIPE
LEVEL CAPPED ENDS/HOLES DOWNviEyf



State of Alaska
Department of Envionmental Conservation

SOILS LOG - PERCOLATION TEST

Performed For: joe lorfn7fn Date Performed: a/16/2002

Legal Description: lot 4. Hollywood heights s/d

2

3

A

5

6

7

8 .

9.

10-

. i

■

Comments:

Test Hole # L

oB/oG Project # mo3.u

SLOPE

WELL GRADEO SANDS W/GRAVELS

SW-t25

SITE PLAN

SEE FUTURE ASBUILT

Was Groundwater

Encountered?

If Yes, What Depth?

Depth Of Water

After Monitoring:

Date:

NO

Test Type: □ percolation b VISUAL

boh
Reading Date Gross

Time
Net

TIME
Depth Of

Water
Net
Drop

SLarf

1

Recharge
2

Recharge
3

Perc Rate:
test Run Between.

M IN./Inch

Ft. and.
Perc. Hole Diameter:
__Ft.

NO IMPERMEABLESENCOUNTERED

Test Performed By: T.L. Kimbrough i. m.ichafl E. Anderson , Certify That This Test Was Performed In Accordance
With All State And Municipal Guidelines on This DaTE:



Nolan Addn #1 RSB Soils Report

APPENDIX E

Lot 3, Nolan Sub. Addition #1 DEC Well Log Plat #95-71

Big Lake, Alaska E Frontier Surveys
April, 2022



Certifieti Xog

SULLIVAN WATER WELLS
P.O. BOX 670272, CHUGWK..ALASKAS9557 •TELEPHONE 608-2759

OVmtR OF LANO. -Li

ADDRESS:

LEGAL oesc0^pno^t,

gOP£WOL£PATA

DEPTH

From To

PERMIT NUMBER: Data of Issue •

TAX IDENTinCATlON NUMBER:

Is welMocaled at approved permit location? QYes uN®

Method of Drilling: Q cable tool

Depth of wefl:.

Casing TypeXcfitLfa-Vfeii ThtcKness — iot

Diameter. ̂  ̂ inriwj death _inches, depWi.

iJ£l. J

Uner Type:
0

Casing Stidojp Above Ground: . —

Static Water Lami: -. —

Recover gnm

Method of Testing: ! —

Well Intake Opening Type: Ci open end Q open hole

itsSl^Ted: Start-ILS feet Stopped
□ PerforaBons Start feet Stopped

Grout Volume

Depth: from_£dd feet, to—

Well Disinfected Upon Compleliwt? ia^es O No
Method of Disinfection: _6rP ^ CJ/i>

yr f ^-r UJ/ 3 '' w' (OCi Sto I "y J

Driller^ Name. \L£ ^

ATTENTION: It is the responsioiiity of the property owneff to submit a copy of the «eu log to ^of Anchorage: Department of Health 4. Human ServiceSi and/or Department of Environinenlal GonservaOcrt. MatSu Borough
Department of Erwlronmental Conservation.



THE STATE

"^ALASKA
GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLLWT

Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities

Prognim DevelopmuiU cind Suitovvicie Planning
Anchot ago Field Office

41 1 1 Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900

Anctiorage, AK 99519-6900
Main number: 907-269-0520

Fox number: 907-269-05?!

Website; dot.stote.ak.us

May 5, 2022

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, Alaska 99645

Re: Plat Review

Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the
following plats and has no comment:

•  Lakewood West End Estates

•  Trapper Creek Fellowship

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the
following plats and has the following comments:

•  Pre-App Gibb
o No direct access to East Outer Springer Loop Road from Lot 1. Access to be from

Tliuma Street.

•  Nolan Addition #1

o Request Lots 2A and 3A to have shared access to Big Lake Road
• Church First Addition

o Request NDA to KGB Road from Lot 1.
o Suggest drawings be adjusted to reflect latest acquisitions from active DOT&PF KGB

project. Please see the attached detailed section drawing produced by the KGB
Reconstruction project for more infonnation.

o Oppose vacation of Church Street right-of-way. KGB project design anticipates using
the right-of-way to accommodate drainage from the road corridor.

•  Putnam — Treasure Island

o No Direct Access to Pittman Road

• Adaliliy Central
o Request NDA from Lot 1 and Lot 2 to Old Glenn Highway
o Lots 1 and 6 to access Smith Road from proposed cul-de-sac.

Al<i\ku llir"n<jh .vu/TUT cll'il ill/l\hrrilc!■mix.

EXHIBIT C



All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right of Way for a driveway pennit, subject to
provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued driveway permits become invalid once the
property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued.

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any
improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of
those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner's best interest to identify
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before tliey improve the property.

If any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend
the petitioner dedicate tliem. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to
develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove
that cost to the petitioner.

If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0513 or
allen.kemDlen@alaska.uov.

Sincer

Allen Kemplen
Mat-Su Core Area Planner

cc: Scott Thomas, P.E., Regional Traffic Engineer, Traffic Safety and Utilities
Brad Sworts, MSB Transportation Manager
Sean Baski, Chief, Highway Design
Danika Simpson, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way
Tom Schmid, Highway Design Project Manager



Matthew Goddard

From: Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2022 9:40 AM

To: Matthew Goddard

Subject: RE: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Matthew,

Alaska Department offish and Game has reviewed the proposed platting actions and has no objections. The proposed actions will not
adversely affect fish, wildlife, habitat, or public access to public lands and waters. Thank you for the opportunity to review and
comment on these platting actions.

Colton T. Percy
Habitat Biologist
Access Defense Program
Alaska Department offish and Game
Division of Wildlife Conservation

333 Raspberry Rd
Anchorage, AK 99518
907-267-2118

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, April 29, 2022 3:41 PM

To: Kemplen, Allen (DOT) <aIien.kemplen@alasl<a.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Dubour,
Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@a!aska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; akchief@mtaonline.net;
hsfirewlse@gmail.com; clinchnot@yahoo.com; mokietew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik
<Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Fiagg@matsugov.us>; Debbie
Bakic <Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Malette
<Jacque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>;

pamela.J.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com;
row@mtasolutions.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher

<James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com

Subject: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Fiello,

The following Link Is a Request for Comments on the proposed Nolan Addition #1 RSB LI, L2, L3 & L5.
Comments are due by May 11, 2022. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Nolan Add #1 RSB LI L2 L3 & L5

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

1

EXHIBIT D



Matthew Goddard

From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Monday, May 16, 2022 10:57 AM
To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: Elaine Flagg
Subject: RE: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

Another late, but no comment.

Jamie Taylor^ PE (she/her)

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Department of Public Works

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor@matsugov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard(5)matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, April 29, 2022 3:41 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; adam.dubour@alaska.gov;

regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; akchief@mtaonline.net; hsfirewise@gmail.com; clinchnot@yahoo.com;

mokietew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrslk@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips

<Eric.Phlllips@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic <Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>;
Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel

<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Malette <jacque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers

<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; AlexStrawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred
Wagner <Frederlc.Wagner@matsugov.us>; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com

Subject: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

Hello,

The following Link is a Request for Comments on the proposed Nolan Addition #1 RSB LI, L2, L3 & L5.

Comments are due by May 11,2022. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Nolan Add #1 RSB LI L2 LB & L5

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician

Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us

(907) 861-7881

EXHIBIT E



Matthew Goddard

From: Adam Bradway
Sent: Monday, May 9, 2022 10:51 AM
To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: Gerrit Verbeek; Rick Antonio

Subject: RE: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

Comments:

Transportation

The Big Lake intersections Traffic Study Identified the Hollywood, Big Lake Rd, W Big Lake Lodge Rd Intersection as a
future location for upgrade and suggested a roundabout as a potential solution. This intersection ranked 54^*^ In the State
for "Stop" controlled intersections in need of upgrade. The petitioner should be aware of this when designing any future
development as this would likely require Right of Way acquisition from the subject parcel.

Big Lake Rd is a AKDOT&PF owned road and Is identified as a Minor Arterial or Major Collector Level road depending on
segment. Access to these classifications of roadways should be limited to reduce conflict points on roads designed for
mobility. Where possible the proposed lots 2A and 3A should share access. AKDOT may require a permit for access and
may require an update to any current access If there Is a change in use.

Bike and Pedestrian travel has been identified as a priority in the Big Lake Community Comprehensive Plan, the 2018
AKDOT Big Lake Pedestrian Study, and MSB Safe Routes to Schools Plans. The petitioner should consider this for any
future development and should make accommodations for pedestrian travel where possible. If more information Is
needed on how best to accommodate the petitioner can contact the MSB or AKDOT Planning Departments.

Adam Bradway

Matanuska-Susitna Borough: Planner II

350 E Dahlia Ave, Palmer, Alaska

{907) 861-8608

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard(5)matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, April 29,2022 3:41 PM

To: alien.kemplen(a)alaska.gov; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; adam.dubour@alaska.gov;
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; akchief@mtaonline.net; hsfirewise@gmail.com; clinchnot@yahoo.com;
mokietew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Flre.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <JIII.Irsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic <Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>;
Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Malette <jacque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whlsenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred
Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;
andrew.fralser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com

Subject: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

'  EXHIBIT F



Matthew Goddard

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Jacque Maiette

Monday, May 9, 2022 12:40 PM

Matthew Goddard

RE: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

Hi Matthew,

It appears I have a different owner in title on L003.

Siie 'nforma'ion

[54464000L003
(25936
[S17N03W21
NOLAN ADD SI LOT 3

Account Number

Parcel ID

TRS

Abbreviated Descri(rtion
(Not for Conveyance)

Site Address

Owr.efship

Oivners

Primary Owner's Address

(3462 5 Big Lake Rd

(LAKESIDE LAUNDROMAT LLC
14870 SANDBURG CIR WASILLAAK 99654

Have a great day!

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, April 29, 2022 3:41 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; adam.dubour@alaska.gov;
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; akchief@mtaonline.net; hsfirewise@gmail.com; clinchnot@yahoo.com;
mokletew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Flre.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrslk@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic <Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>;
Terry Dolan <TerrY.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Maiette <jacque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers

<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Permit Center <Permlt.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred
Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fralser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com

Subject: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

Hello,

The following Link is a Request for Comments on the proposed Nolan Addition #1 RSB LI, L2, L3 & L5.
Comments are due by May 11, 2022. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Nolan Add #1 RSB LI L2 L3 & L5

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Matthew Goddard

EXHIBIT G



ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. 0. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

May 3, 2022

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the following preliminary plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

• Nolan Subdivision Addition #1 RSB

(MSB Case #2022-061)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher{^enstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher
Right of Way & Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company

EXHIBIT H



Matthew Goddard

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 4, 2022 11:00 AM
To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: OSP Design Group
Subject: RE: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

Attachments: RFC Packetpdf; Agenda Platpdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Matthew,

in review GCI has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

MIREYA ARMESTO

GCI I Technician II, GIS Mapping
m: 907-744-5166 I w; www.gci.com

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, April 29, 2022 3:41 PM

To: alien.kemplen(5)alaska.gov; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; adam.dubour@alaska.gov;

regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; akchlef@mtaonline.net; hsfirewise@gmail.com; clinchnot@yahoo.com;

mokietew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips

<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg <Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic <Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>;

Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Malette <jacque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers

<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmaii.com; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@mat$ugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred
Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; pamela.J.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello,

The following Link is a Request for Comments on the proposed Nolan Addition #1 RSB LI, L2, LB & L5.

Comments are due by May 11,2022. Please let me know If you have any questions.

Nolan Add #1 RSB LI L2 LB & L5

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician

Matthew.Goddard@matsueov.us

(907) 861-7881
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Matthew Goddard

From: Sarah A. Brandt <Sarah.Brandt@mea.coop>

Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2022 3:04 PM

To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: Manny M. Lopez

Subject: RE: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

Attachments: sharpscan@mea.coop_2022051Q_145408.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Matthew,

MEA has an easement that was not recorded or listed on the plat. I recently recorded it and attached it here for your

records. Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Sarah Brandt

Right of Way Supervisor

Office: 907-761-9265

Cell: 907-715-8049

Sarah, Brandt@>mea.coop

MEA
fWVTANUSKA ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, April 29, 2022 3:41 PM
To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@ala$ka.gov>; adam.dubour@alaska.gov;
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; akchief@mtaonline.net; hsfirewise@gmail.com; cllnchnot@yahoo.com;

mokietew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrslk@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips

<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg<Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic <Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>;
Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel

<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Jacque Malette <jacque.malette@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt

<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIannlng@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <A!ex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred
Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW <MEAROW@mea.coop>; row@mtasoiutions.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com

Subject: RFC Nolan Subdivision Add #1 RSB (MG)

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the MEA.coop organization. Do not click links or open
[^attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is

Hello,

The following Link is a Request for Comments on the proposed Nolan Addition #1 RSB LI, L2, L3 & L5.

Comments are due by May 11,2022. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Nolan Add #1 RSB LI L2 L3 & LS



2022 - 010434 -0
^  RecordlDg Dtolct 311 Palmer cc
A  (ffifiise02210:27 AM Pt^elell

IMTANUSKA ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC
RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY ITIESE PRESENTS, that we the unders^ned (whether one or more).

A. LcWfrg ^
whose address Is
for a good valuable consMeration, the receipt whefmf is hereby aaaiowle<^ed, do hereby grant unto
MATANUSKA ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC.. a cooperative corpo^al^n (hereinafter csdied the
"Grantee') whose post office address is Box 2929 Palmer, /daska 89645.and to its successors or assigns,
the r^ht to enter upon the lands of the undersigned, situated In the Recording District,
State of Alaska, and more psticularty described as follows:

ivioLAM' sje» Aoo I Ut ^

bdng In Section *2..^ . Township 1*9" N, Range ̂ SU. S.M., and to construct reconstruct, rephase.
repair, operate and maintain on, over or under the above descr&ed lands andfor In, upon or under all
str^s, roads or highways abutbng said lands, an electric (or telecommunication) transmission and/or
distrtoution fine or ̂ stem: to Inspect and make such repairs, charges, afteiadons. improvements,
remova'e from, substitubons and ̂ Itions to its tacSties as ttte Grantee n^ from time to time deem
athnsable. including, by way of example and not by the way of bnitation: the nl^ to increase or decrease
the numt)^ of oondiAts, wires, cables, hand holes, manholes, conrrecdon boxes, pedestals, transformer
enclosure^: to cut trim and control the growto by n^dtinery or otherwise of trees and shrubbery located
wfthm feet of the center Bne of said line or system, or that m^ intorfsre wlfti or threaten to
endanger the operation and maintenanoe of said line or system (including any control of the growth of
other vegetation in the right of way which may incidental^ and necessary result ftom the means of control
empk^^: to keep the easement clear of ail buildings, structures or other obstructions.
The undars^ned agree that an pdes, wires and other facilities indutSng any main senrice enbarxre

equipmerri, InstaOed In, upon or uiufer the above descrfiied lands at ttte Grantee's expense sliail remain
the property of the Grantee, removable at the option of toe Grantee.

Grantee, Rs successors or assigns, is hereby expressly given and granted the right to assign said
right'Of-way and easement herdn granted and conveyed, or any part thereof, or interest therein.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto toe GRANTEE, its successors or assorts, together wfth toe right of

ingress to and egress frotn the premises for the purpose herein granted.
The unders^ned covenant that they are toe owners of toe above descitoed lands, and theft toe said

lands are free and dear of encumbrances and liens of whatsoever character accept as may appear of
record as of the date ̂ torto below, and those held by the foaowtng persons:

IN WTTNESS WHEREOF,^ undersigned have set their hands and seals this / H day of
,20

Grantor f\thM/'j%utA.^hi*ruiKA^ • Grantor

STATE OF AU8KA)SS-

THIS13 TO CERTIFY that on this of . 20^^ before me. the undersigned, a
Notary PubBc In and tor the State of Alaska, duly cbmmis^6ndd and sworn as sudt, personaity appeared

X/.

Known to me and to me known to be the i^vidual(s) named in and who executed toe fbregdng
instrument and adcnowledged to me toal he/sh^tgi^lgn^ and seated toe same as a voluntary act and
deed for the uses and purposes therein menboneo^

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and ofiictal seal toe day and,y^>6i:^ above
written

SEAL /

•  ) )) la /!
—Notary Public In ariCTof Alaska aty commission expires f/'/7'H =1-:-i =

I subd Plat tK-o-)! \ /
P/S ^ Misc Map Quad /
Pole &L.g Easement f3L002JH^3 |
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
PLATTING DIVISION

350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE
PALMER, ALASKA 99645

55373B03L012 37

SILVA ROBERT &JUDI

3800 MUSK OX DR

WASILLAAK 99623

FIRST CLASS

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will consider the following:

PETITIONER/OWNER: MCKENNA BROTHERS PROPERTIES

REQUEST: The request is to create three lots from Lots 1, 2, 3 & 5, Nolan Addition #1, Plat No. 95-71 to be
known as NOLAN ADDITION #1 LOTS 2A, 3A & 5A, contaiMng 13.01 acres +/-. The property is located
directly south of W. Big Lake Lodge Road and west of S. Big-L£^ Road (Tax ID # 4464000L001, L002, L003
& L005); within the SE % Section 21, Township 17 North, Rangd^i West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the
Big Lake Community Council and in Assembly District #5.

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in the Assembly Chambers at the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Building. 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdivision. The public hearing is
scheduled for May 25. 2022. starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this notice as required by State Law and Borough
Ordinances.

"or comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling in the informatior
jelow and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail
platting@matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been wntten will be given to the
Platting Officer in a "Hand-Out" the day of the meeting. All publtc comments are due one (II day prior, bv 12:00 p.m.
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician, Matthew Goddard at (907) 861-7881.
To view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link: www.matsugov.us/boards/platting.

[  ] No Objection [ Vf^bjection [ ] Concem
yn Address: 3^00 S.MusK OK

Comments: ^ Jdd/AC/O

3n) -gLMUdn^ ■

' Hblocit^T

Case # 2022-061 MG Note: Vicinity map Located on Reverse Side
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MSB

From: Carolyn Haggard <dchaggard83@gmail.conn>

Sent: Friday, May 6, 2022 1:45 PM
To: MSB Platting

Subject: Re: Subdivision of Nolan Add.

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
I would like to go on record as having no objection to McKenna Brothers Properties request to subdivide their
Nolan Addition property.

Thank you,

Carolyn Haggard
14949 Big Lake Lodge Rd
Wasilla, AK 99623



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

PLATTING DIVISION

350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE

PALMER. ALASKA 99645

217N03W21C009

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

LIBRARY/BIG LAKE

350 E DAHLIA AVE

PALMER. AK 99645-6488
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MAY 1 1 2022

rlAiTlNG

FIRST CLASS

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will consider the following:

PETITIONER/OWNER: MCKENNA BROTHERS PROPERTIES

REQUEST: The request is to create three lots from Lots 1, 2, 3 & 5, Nolan Addition#], Plat No. 95-71 to be
known as NOLAN ADDITION #1 LOTS 2A, 3A & 5A, containing 13.01 acres +/-. The property is located
directly south of W. Big Lake Lodge Road and west of S. Big Lake Road (Tax ID # 4464000L001, L002, L003
& L005); within the SE Va Section 21, Township 17 North, Range 03 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the
Big Lake Community Council and in Assembly District #5.

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in the Assembly Chambers at the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Building. 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdiyision. The public hearing is
scheduled for May 25. 2022. starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this notice as required by State Law and Borough
Ordinances.

For comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by fi lling in the information
below and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail:
platting@,matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to the
Platting Officer in a "Hand-Out" the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (1) day prior, by 12:00 p.m.
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician. Matthew Goddard at (907) 861-7881.

view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link: www.malsugov.us/boards/Dlatting.

0 Objection . jl ] Qbjectioh [. ] Concem -
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Case # 2022-061 MG Note: Vicinity map Located on Reverse Side
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1ATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

LATTING DIVISION
50 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE

f^ALMER, ALASKA 99645

217N03W21D007 11

DOYLE TRANSPORT LLC

2230 SPAR AVE

ANCHORAGE AK 99501

FIRST CLASS

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough i^latUng Officer ̂ ill consider the following:

PETITIONER/OWNER: MCKENNA BROTHERS PROPERTIES

REQUES f: _The request is to create three lots from Lots 1, 2, 3 & 5, Nolan Addition #1, Plat No. 95-71 to be
known as N^LAN ADDITION #1 LOTS 2A, 3A & 5A, containing 13.01 acres +/-. The property is located
directly south of W. Big Lake Lodge Road and west of S. Big Lake Road (Tax ID U 4464000LO01, L002, LOOS
& LOOS); witMn-'the SE Va Section 21, Township 17 North, Range 03 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the
Big Lake Community Council and in Assembly District #5.

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in the Assembly Chambers at the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Biilldiiig. 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed SubtflVislon. The public hearing is
scheduled for May 25. 2022. starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this noticc.as required by State L^w and Borough
Ordinances.

'or comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling in the informatic
elow and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-ma
ilattingwmatsimov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to tl
Platting Officer in a "Hand-Out" the day of the meeting. All nubile conimcnts arc due mic (I) tlav nrlor. by I2!00 p.m.
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician, MaUhctv Goddard at (907) 861 -7881.
To view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link: www.matsiri' •v.us/boards/niattinu.

^ No Objection [ 1 Objection [ ] Concern
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